

Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P. & Ors.
CWPIL No. 46 of 2023.

11.09.2024 Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Gobind Korla, Addl.A.G., for respondents
No.1, 3 and 4.

Learned Additional Advocate General has placed before us instructions dt. 10th September, 2024 stating that the requests have been made by the Under Secretary (Home) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh to the neighbouring States of Punjab, Haryana, Uttrakhand, Jammu & Kashmir with regard to providing of domestic help allowance to the spouse of deceased High Court Judges/Chief Justices and that no response has been received from the said States.

The Registrar General, High Court of Himachal Pradesh shall address letters to the High Courts of the said States to obtain the information on this subject and place it before the Court by the next date of hearing.

List on 6th November, 2024.

Order be communicated to the Registrar General.

(M. S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice.

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge.

11th September, 2024.
(jai)