

**Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P.
and Ors.**

CWPIL No.46 of 2023

Item No.D-16

13.05.2025 Present: Mr. Ajeet Pal Singh Jaswal, Advocate, for Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate, as Amicus Curiae, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Learned Advocate General submits that the matter has been approved by the Cabinet and assures the Court that necessary compliance will be made by the next date of hearing.

To come up on **02.06.2025**.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

May 13, 2025

(ankit)

**(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge**