

**Court on its own motion Vs. State of H.P. & others.**

**CWPIL No.46 of 2023.**

**Item N. (D-15).**

**08.07.2025**

**Present:** Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ajeet Pal Singh Jaswal and Mr. Pranjal Munjal, Advocates, as Amicus Curiae, for the petitioner.

Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Counsel for the respondents-State prays for time to file an affidavit in terms of the order passed on 02.06.2025.

List on **06.08.2025.**

**(G.S. Sandhawalía)  
Chief Justice**

**(Ranjan Sharma)  
Judge**

**8<sup>th</sup> July, 2025  
(munish thakur)**