

Item No. D-37

**Court on its own motion Vs. State of
HP & others.**

CWPIL No. 46 of 2023

18.09.2025 Present: Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ajeet Pal Singh Jaswal, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Order dated 02.06.2025 is not complied with. Let costs of Rs.50,000/- is imposed upon the Officer concerned to be deposited in the Chief Justice Disaster Relief Fund, if the needful is not done by the next date of hearing.

List on **06.10.2025.**

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

**(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge**

September 18, 2025
(hemlata)