

Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P. and others

CWPIL No.46 of 2023

Item No.D-29

06.10.2025 Present: Ms. Rinki Kashmiri, Advocate, for Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate, as Amicus Curiae.

Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Fresh affidavit dated 04.10.2025 has been filed by the same officer, clarifying that the matter has now been put up before the Cabinet for consideration for providing the benefits from 01.09.2021.

Sadly, the details regarding payment from 01.10.2014, in terms of notification dated 01.09.2021 of Andhra Pradesh Model has again not been mentioned in the fresh affidavit. Resultantly, we impose costs of Rs.25,000/- to be deposited in the Chief Justice Disaster Relief Fund, keeping in view the fact that this is the second affidavit filed by an officer of the rank of Additional Chief Secretary and, we do not wish to say any more.

Accordingly, let third affidavit be filed clarifying on the same aspect as ordered earlier and it is made clear that if the said payments are not made and the needful is not done, further exemplary costs will be imposed, to be paid personally by the officer concerned.

To come up on **03.11.2025.**

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

October 06, 2025
(ankit)

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge**