

Court on its own motion vs. State of HP & Ors.

CWPIL No. 46 of 2023

Item No. S-1

24.11.2025

Present: Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Harshit Sharma, Advocate, as Amicus Curiae.

Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

After the order was signed it is brought to our notice that in paragraph No. 24 'the payment is to be made from 01.09.2021 in terms of the Andhra Pradesh Model and we are informed that arrears are still outstanding'. Accordingly, the said paragraph be modified.

Similarly in paragraph No. 26 (vii), 'Outstanding amount of domestic help and telephone expenses of retired judges w.e.f. 01.09.2021 are to be cleared'.

Accordingly, correction be made in the above two paras by the office.

List the matter on the date already fixed.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge**

24th November, 2025
(Anurag)