

Court on its own Motion Vs. State of HP and Ors.

CWPIL No.46 of 2023

04.05.2026 Present: Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Ajit Pal Jaswal, Advocate, as Amicus Curiae.

Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents/State.

Mr. Devesh Kumar, Principal Secretary (Finance) is present in person with Mr. Mohit, Advocate, vice Mr. Tejasvi Dogra, Advocate.

As per the report of the Registry, an amount of Rs.10 lac has been deposited in the Registry, in terms of order dated 31.03.2026.

Learned Addl. Advocate General has placed on record instructions dated 02.05.2026, issued by the Chief Secretary, Govt. of Himachal Pradesh. The same are taken on record. Copy thereof has been supplied to the learned Amicus Curiae, who seeks time to go through the same, in order to enable him to assist the Court. Careful perusal of the aforesaid communication suggests that some action has been taken, in terms of order dated 17.04.2026, for creation of posts and providing vehicles.

Affidavit, in terms of order dated 04.05.2026, stands filed by the Principal Secretary (Finance).

List the matter on **06.05.2026**.

**(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge**

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**

04th May, 2026
(Gaurav Rawat)